
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 28th April, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Furnell (Chair) 

Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Inglis 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Parnell 
Labour Group Vacancy 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

• Social: Improving 
[...]
 the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 
February 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 ANNUAL CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services seeking approval for changes to 
the City Council’s Constitution, attached.  
 

6 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services seeking approval of the updated 
Code of Corporate Governance, attached.   
 

7 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services concerning the Member 
Development Strategy and outlining a programme for Member Development in 
2014/15, attached.  
 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014-15 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of the Risk Management 
Strategy 2014-15 and the Annual Action Plan, attached.  
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2014  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding internal audit progress to the period 
March 2014, attached.  



 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of the Internal Audit Plan 2014-
15, attached.  
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2014-15  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of the Internal Audit Charter 
2014-15, attached.  
 

12 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2014  
 

 Report of the External Auditors detailing the external audit plan for the year ending 31 
March 2014, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 16 April 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

 
- 8 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair), Laming 
(Except for Minutes 27-28), Letts and Parnell 
 

 
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 16th December 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

28. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following item. 
 
The confidential report contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of Category 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.    
 

29. PAST PRACTICE IN ASSESSING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
NON RESIDENTIAL CARE  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of People regarding past practice 
in assessing contributions for adult social care non residential care.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further report be brought to the April 
meeting which would take into account actions taken in response to the information 
which had been gathered. However it was noted that a report would be submitted to 
Council in March or June 2014 and therefore the requirement for a further report at the 
April Governance meeting may not be required. 
 

30. EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2012/13.   
 

31. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – DECEMBER 2013  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period December 2013. 
 

32. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14 AND REVIEW OF 2012-13 
ACTIONS  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the 
Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 and the Action Plan for 2012-13. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

 
- 9 - 

 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 2013-14 
Annual Governance Statement be noted and approved; and 

(ii) the Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 Action Plan be noted. 
 

33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2014/15 TO 
2016/17  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding treasury 
management activity and proposals for cash flow, investment and borrowing for the 
following year. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the Treasury Management strategy for 2014/15 as outlined in the report be 
endorsed; 

(ii) following recommendations in the Capital Update report to Council on 12 
February 2014, the possible need to recalculate the Prudential indicators be 
noted; and  

(iii) following the finalisation of the capital and revenue budgets report due at 
Council, the possible need to make changes be noted. 

 
 



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
DATE OF DECISION: 28 APRIL 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 
 E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This is the annual report considered by Governance Committee prior to the Annual 
Meeting agreeing any changes to the Constitution. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to consider and recommend the changes to the Constitution as set out 

in the attached draft report to Council. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. It is appropriate for the Council to keep its Constitution under regular review for 

good governance reasons and to amend it, both to reflect experience and 
changing law, best practice and other circumstances. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. The Council resolved in May 2002 to review its Constitution on an annual basis.  

Therefore, it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members.  There are 
a range of recommenda
[...]
ov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution.  This was considered and 
discussed by Governance Committee on 28 April 2014 in its governance role. The 
recommendations of the Governance Committee are included below. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to agree the changes to the Constitution as set out in this report; 
 (ii) to authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to finalise the 

arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision of Full 
Council;  

 (iii) to approve the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation for the municipal year 2014/15. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. It is appropriate as a core tenant of good governance for the Council to keep its 

Constitution under regular review and to amend it, both to reflect experience 
and changing circumstances. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. The Council resolved in May 2002 to review its Constitution on an annual basis.  

Therefore, it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members.  There are 
a range of recommendations set out within the report.  Members have a range 
of options about various changes not least of which is to reject some or all of 
them. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. This report was considered by Governance Committee on 28 April 2014.  The 

committee’s comments and amendments are embodied within this report and 
the appendices. 

4. The Constitution of the Council describes the way in which the Council 
conducts its business; it is required by law.  It contains not only the Articles of 
the Constitution, but also the various rules and procedures for decision-making, 
access to information, Overview and Scrutiny, the Codes of Conduct, the 

Agenda Item 5
Appendi
[...]
t result no meetings of Council can be called, or 
the Urgent Business Sub Committee convened to enable significant decisions 
to be taken until the next meeting of Council. 
Such changes will not affect the Council’s ability to react to any time limited or 
emergency matters, in the rare event that they should they arise as there are 
existing powers under the Officer Scheme of Delegation to permit the Chief 
Executive, Director of Corporate Services or Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to act.” 

Officer Delegations 
14. The scheme of delegation has been updated to reflect the substantial 

operational changes that have occurred as a result of the ongoing Directorate 
restructures and the usual operational changes.  The full, revised scheme 
(Appendix 1) can be found in the Members’ Rooms and online.  It has not been 
printed due to its size.  As is usual, several delegations have been removed; 
others moved to reflect operational changes.  No new delegations have been 
added save for: 

15. i. specific authority to act in the People Directorate to enter into 
agreements with health bodies  

ii. revised arrangements for the submission of planning applications which 
the Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability has agreed in 
principle with the Chair of Planning and Rights of Way Panel.  In 
summary these cover the following scenarios. 



 

 5

 a. Any planning application will be considered by the Panel if there 
are five or more objections and a ward councillor wishes it to go 
rather than one objection as now  If it is of wider importance it 
can still be referred to Panel.  Officers have deleted the 
complicated and repetitive text for better clarity so this broadly 
achieves the same but with brevity and hopefully is easier to 
understand. 

b. For departures from the development plan, at least three 
objections to be received, rather than referring to Panel because 
it is a departure – there have been lots of these over the last year 
or two and
[...]
 Code of Corporate Governance and provide 
details of how continual improvement in the system of internal control will be achieved.   
 
The Governance Committee has responsibility at Member level and the Monitoring Officer 
has responsibility at officer level for reviewing the corporate governance arrangements set 
out in this Code of Corporate Governance.  Further, the Governance Committee generally 
considers all processes for risk, control and governance and provides independent, effective 
assurance about the adequacy of the Council’s governance environment and is responsible 
for promoting and maintaining high standards of probity and conduct of Members and co-
opted members.  

 
 

April 2014  



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
DATE OF DECISION: 28 APRIL 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 
 E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report concerns the proposed strategy for Member Learning and Development 
together with the outline programme for Member Development for 2014/15. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) that the Member Learning and Development Strategy be approved; 

and 
 (ii) that the outline programme for Member Development for 2014/15 be 

endorsed. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Governance Committee is responsible for overseeing and managing 

programmes of guidance, advice and training on ethics, standards and probity 
for Councillors and employees, and on the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  

2. To provide an opportunity for Governance Committee to comment and make 
recommendations on the strategy and outline programme for Member 
Development for 2014/15. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. None. Governance Committee is responsible for overseeing Member 

Learning and Development, although Members have the option of approving 
or rejecting the proposals within the report. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Elected Members of the Authority seek to serve the communities they 

represent and the Council as a whole to the best of their ability. To do this the 
Council needs to ensure that all Members, including the co-opted members, 
are supported in developing the necessary skills to undertake their various 
roles.  

5. To support this aim, the Members Development Strategy, sets out the vision 

Agenda Item 7



 2

and aims of Member Development, the values to which the Council will 
adhere and how development will be identified, delivered and managed. 

6. To support this aim, the strategy has been developed and has the backing of 
all political parties. Specifically, consultation on the strategy and the outline for 
Member Development for 2014/15 was undertaken with the Group Leaders, 
who have responsibility for the strategic direction and evaluation of Member 
Development. 

7. The strategy concerns the dedicated support that will be given to elected and 
co-opted members to help them fulfil their roles and contribute to the success 
and objectives of the Council.  It is however, recognised that elected 
members will have their own political views and will receive political 
leadership and support from their political groups.  

8. A Member Development Charter has been developed by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and is supported by South East Employers. 
The Charter is a nationally recognised accreditation scheme of good practice 
principles for learning and development. Should the Council which to achieve 
the Member Development Charter, it would need to have a clear framework to 
reflect and ensure its members have access to effective and relevant learning 
and development.  

9. Governance Committee are invited to comment on and approved the Member 
Development Strategy (Appendix 1) together with the outline programme for 
Member Development for 2014/15 (Appendix 2).  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
10.  None, all costs will be contained within the recently increased member 

training budget. 
Property/Other 
11.  None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
12.  Section 111 – Local Government Act 1972 
Other Legal Implications:  
13.  N/A 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
14.  N/A 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 
 
 



 3

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Member Development Strategy 
2. Outline Programme for Member Development for 2014/15 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\2\AI00011203\$gll1gs2y.doc 1

 
 
 
 

Member Learning and Development 
Strategy 

 
2014 

 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\2\AI00011203\$gll1gs2y.doc 2

 
Table of Content 

 
Section       Page 
 
Table of Contents       2 
 
Introduction        3 
 
Aims          3 
 
Overall Management and Monitoring   4 
 
Identifying Member Development    5 
 
Meeting Development Needs     6 
 
Resources        7 
 
 
Appendix 
 
Member Development Skills Framework 
 
 
 



 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\2\AI00011203\$gll1gs2y.doc 3

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In order to represent their constituents and to fully participate in the 

Council’s decision making processes, all Members need to be supported 
and develop the n
[...]
thampton Guildhall  

Council Meeting 2.00pm in Council Chamber 
  
Date/time Session Presenters Venue 
Friday 23 May 2pm Drop in session for 

Photographs, Declaration of 
Office Book, ID Cards, Car 
Park Passes etc 

Sharon Gilbert, Member Support Team Members Meeting 
Room 

Tuesday 27 May 
2pm – 4pm  

Getting Started 
Code of Conduct and Member 
Support  
Preparing for Council – 
Decision-making processes and 
Council Procedures 

 
Richard Ivory 
Sandra Coltman/Sharon Gilbert 
 
Sandra Coltman/Judy Cordell 
Democratic Services 

TBC 

Date TBC Member Induction – 
Safeguarding Children & 
Adults 

TBC (May do this as two separate 
sessions) 
 

 TBC 

10 June 5.00pm Licensing Training 
 

Richard Ivory 
Head of Legal, & Democratic Services 
Peter Savill, Barrister 

Conference Room 3 

19 June 2.00pm – 4.30pm Planning Introduction  
 

Chris Lyons Conference Room 4 
Date TBC Health & Safety Training for 

Members 
Clyde Jackett TBC 

Date TBC Council Overview and 
Introduction 

Chief Executive, Dawn Baxendale 
 

TBC 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\2\AI00011203\$ibzow4po.doc 

Date/time Session Presenters Venue 
Date TBC Scrutiny Training Mark Pirnie TBC 
11 July 10.00am – 1.00pm SEE Regional Induction Day 

for New Members   
South East Employers TBC 

Date TBC Governance Training Richard Ivory TBC 
Date TBC Media Overview for 

Councillors 
Communications TBC 

Date TBC Media Training for Cabinet 
Members 

Communications TBC 
17 July 2.00pm – 4.00pm Cabinet Development 

Training 
South East Employers TBC 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014-15 AND 

ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  
DATE OF DECISION: 28 APRIL 2014 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 
 E-mail: Peter.Rogers@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Risk Management Strategy details the Council’s overall approach to managing 
risk and is subject to annual review to ensure that it reflects good practice and 
remains aligned with current business processes and practices.  In addition, the 
Annual Risk Management Action Plan summarises the intended activities/actions that 
a planned for the forthcoming period to further develop and embed risk management. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 (i) to note and approve the Risk Management Strategy 2014-15 

(Appendix 1); 
 (ii) 

 
to note and approve the Risk Management Action Plan 2014-15 
(Appendix 2); and 

 (iii) 
 

to note the content of the Risk Management Actions: Status Report 
2013-14 (Appendix 3). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  
 

The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement.  In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate 
action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by 
the internal and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  No alternative options have been considered. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.  Risk management is an essential part of good governance within any 

organisation and is intended to provide a framework and process that enables 

Agenda Item 8



 2

an organisation to manage uncertainty (risk) in a systematic, effective, 
consistent and efficient way.  It supports informed decision making thereby 
enabling opportunities to be exploited or action to be taken to mitigate or 
manage key risks to an acceptable level.   

4.  The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 also state that the 
Council is responsible for ensuring that “the relevant body is responsible for 
ensuring that the financial management of the body is adequate and effective 
and that the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the 
effective exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements 
for the management of risk”. 

5.  Risk management is also a key component of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance arrangements, and is recognised as such in the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework and 
associated guidance. 

6.  The Risk Management Strategy 2014-15 (Appendix 1) has been reviewed 
and updated taking in account good practice and reflects changes in both 
organisational structure, roles and responsibilities and business processes.   

7.  The Risk Management Action Plan 2014-15 (Appendix 2) is intended to 
encompass the range of actions considered necessary to ensure that existing 
good practice is maintained and/or arrangements are further developed as 
appropriate. The target dates are indicative noting that the plan needs to be 
flexible in order to be able to respond to other priorities should they arise 
during the period. 

8.  The Risk Management Actions: Status Report 2013-14 (Appendix 3) provides 
an update in respect of the actions for this period. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
9.  None 
Property/Other 
10.  None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
11.  The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 

adopt Good Governance arrangements in respect of the discharge of its 
functions. The above arrangements are intended to meet those 
responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications:  
12.  None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
13.  None 

 
 



 3

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Risk Management Strategy 2014-15 
2. Risk Management Action Plan 2014-15 
3. Risk Management Acti
[...]
te where it is necessary to become less process driven and eliminate 
unproductive tasks, internal audit will not be seen (or perceived) as a barrier to 
innovation.  Whilst it is imperative that Internal Audit continue to ensure an 
appropriate control environment exists and appropriately reported on, the service is 
ideally positioned and has been appropriately briefed to challenge current practice 
and where applicable highlight duplication and over control, contributing to efficiencies 
across the Council. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and approve 

the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 as attached 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Governance 

Committee is required to approve, but not direct, the Internal Audit Plan. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The internal audit plan has been compiled in consultation with senior 

managers and the Council’s Management Team. 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
4. None 
Property/Other 
5. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications:  
7. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
8. None 

 
 



Version Number 3

KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
insp
[...]
s and detection processes. Internal audit’s role in this 
respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy. 

 
o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal 

review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the framework of 
internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that it would not be 
appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or implementing controls or to 
assume any operational responsibilities and that any advisory work undertaken must not 
prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future audit work. 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  - YEAR ENDING 31 

MARCH 2014 
DATE OF DECISION: 28 APRIL 2014 
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 
 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371  
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance Committee with a basis to 
review the external auditors proposed audit approach and scope for the 2013/14 
audit, in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the 
Code of Audit Practice, the Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other 
professional requirements. 
 
This report summarises the external auditor’s assessment of the key risks which drive 
the development of the audit for the Council, and outlines their planned audit strategy 
in response to those risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the External Auditor’s Audit 

Plan – Year Ending 31 March 2014. 
   
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied 

that appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control rel
[...]
if

considered necessary



Ernst & Young  1

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Changes to the Constitution
	Appendix 1

	6 Code of Corporate Governance - Annual Review
	Appendix 1

	7 Member Learning and Development
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Risk Management Strategy 2014-15 and Annual Action Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report - March 2014
	Appendix 1

	10 Internal Audit Plan 2014-15
	Appendix 1

	11 Internal Audit Charter 2014-15
	Appendix 1

	12 External Audit Annual Plan - Year Ending 31 March 2014
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 April 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 
 Furnell (Chair), Inglis, Jeffery, Keogh (Vice-Chair) and Letts 

 
 Independent Members 
 Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 

 
 Apologies 
 Councillor Brian Parnell 

 
 Also in attendance: 
   

 
 

34. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jeffery who was replacing Councillor Laming for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 3 February 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

36. ANNUAL CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
seeking approval for recommendation to Council of changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
It was noted that paragraph 15(a) of Appendix 1 should read “Any major planning 
application will be considered by the Panel if there are five or more objections and a 
ward councillor wishes it to go rather than one objection as now.”   The Committee were 
concerned with this particular issue and requested that Council gave consideration as 
to whether the “trigger” for referral should be 5 objections or one ward member rather 
than and one ward member. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to updated wording for paragraph 15(a), the changes to the 
Council’s Constitution as set out in the report be recommended to Full Council.  
 

37. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW  
The Committee considered the report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding changes to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  
 
RESOLVED that the updated Code of Corporate Governance (CCG) set out in the 
report as Appendix 1, be noted and approved with the addition of “2013-16” against the 
Council Plan lines. 
 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

38. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking comments and endorsement of the Member Development Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED that the Member Learning and Development Strategy be approved and the 
outline programme for Member Development for 2014/15 be endorsed. 
 

39. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014-15 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the Risk 
Management Strategy 2014-15 and Annual Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the Risk Management Strategy 2014-15 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be noted and approved; 

(ii) that the Risk Management Action Plan for 2014-15 as set out in Appendix 2 
of the report, be noted and approved; and  

(iii) that the Risk Management Actions: Status Report 2013-14 as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 

 
40. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2014  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period March 2014.  
 
It was noted that a further update regarding the use of mobile phones within the 
Authority would be provided to members of the Committee. 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be approved. 
 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2014-15  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2014-15 be approved. 
 

43. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2014  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditor’s Plan for the year ending 31 March 2014. 
 

 


